To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, (i) each of the Placees is not any person in the categories set out in Rule 812(1) of the
Listing Manual and each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial
owners, is an Independent Third Party; and (ii) none of the Placees has become a substantial
shareholder (within the meaning of the Listing Rules, the Companies Act (Chapter 50) of
Singapore, or the Listing Manual) of the Company upon completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing (after deduction of commission and other expenses of the
Placing) are approximately HK$46.86 million which will be utilised for the purpose of funding
potential business expansion or development when opportunities arise. Alternatively, the Company
may use the net proceeds from the Placing for general working capital purposes.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of
completion of the Placing:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Golden Star Group Limited (Note 1) 126,803,668 74.24 126,803,668 66.22
Mr. Zhu Jun (Note 1) 700,000 0.41 700,000 0.37
Directors of the Group’s operating subsidiary 597,750 0.35 597,750 0.31
Placees (Note 2) 1,547,000 0.91 22,227,000 11.61
Other public shareholders 41,155,851 24.10 41,155,851 21.49

Total 170,804,269 100.00 191,484,269 100.00

3

Notes:

1.	 Golden Star Group Limited is the beneficial owner of 126,803,668 Shares and is wholly owned by Mr. Zhu Jun,
the executive chairman and an executive Director of the Company. Mr. Zhu Jun personally owns 700,000 Shares.

2.	 It is a term of the Placing Agreement that none of the Placees shall become a substantial Shareholder (within
the meaning of the Listing Rules, the Companies Act (Chapter 50) of Singapore, or the Listing Manual) upon
completion of the Placing. Accordingly, the shareholding held by the Placees is regarded as held by the public.

3.	 The aggregate percentage may not add up to 100% due to rounding.